

Present :-Sri Pradip Kumar Adhikary

JO Code (UID No.) WB916

CNR No. 1000 1897 2021

T.A.-07/21 (T.S.-61 of 13)

Order no. 11 dated 09.08.23

Today is fixed for SR/AD and LCR.

The Ld. Civil Judge (Sr.Div.) Court, Basirhat has filed an application praying for one month time for transmission of LCR since the only clerical staff is performing as Bench Clerk-cum-Sheristader-cum-Office clerk-cum Misc. clerk since 01.06.2022.

It appears that inspite of several correspondence no LCR is received since long.

In view of the resolution of both the Bar Association, Basirhat the case is adjourned for the ends of justice.

To 19.08.23 for SR/AD and LCR.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Civil Judge (Sr.Div.) Court, Basirhat for information.

Addl. District Judge  
FTC-I, Basirhat

D/C by me

ADJ, FTC-I, Basirhat.

On the last occasion i.e. on 03.07.23 the Ld. Civil Judge (Jr.Div) 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Basirhat was directed to send the LCR on the next date positively. He was also directed to issue show cause notice upon the concerned staff as to why the LCR has not been sent since long.

In spite of specific direction the Ld. Civil Judge (Jr.Div) 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Basirhat has neither sent the LCR nor submitted any kind of correspondence either informing issuing of show cause upon the concerned staff or explaining non compliance of Court's order. The disobedient conduct Presiding Officer as well as concerned staff is unfortunate and painful and the same is causing delay to the proceeding of the case.

In the above circumstance, the Ld. Civil Judge (Jr.Div) 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Basirhat is further directed to send the LCR by the next date positively and he is also directed to submit an explanation to that effect along with copy of show cause issued upon the concerned staff.

To 05.08.23 for LCR and explanation by the Ld. Civil Judge (Jr.Div) 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Basirhat along with copy of show cause notice.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Civil Judge (Jr.Div) 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Basirhat for compliance.

Addl. District Judge  
FTC-I, Basirhat

D/C by me

ADJ, FTC-I, Basirhat.

